Cooperative District, an Alabama public corporation (the “Maker”), promises to pay to the order

of the City of Foley, an Alabama municipal corporation (together with any holder of this

Promissory Note, the “Holder”), in lawful money of the United States of America, the principal

sum of Three Million Two Hundred Fifty Thousand and 00/100 Dollars ($3,250,000), together

with interest in arrears on the unpaid principal balance at an annual rate equal to 1.3443% in the

manner provided below. Interest shall be calculated on the basis of a year of 365 days, as

applicable, and charged for the actual number of days elapsed.

[...]

Cooperative District, an Alabama public corporation (the “Maker”), promises to pay to the order

of the City of Foley, an Alabama municipal corporation (together with any holder of this

Promissory Note, the “Holder”), in lawful money of the United States of America, the principal

sum of Two Million Three Hundred Twenty Thousand Five Hundred Seventy-Nine and 00/100

Dollars ($2,320,579.00), together with interest in arrears on the unpaid principal balance at an

annual rate equal to 1.3443% in the manner provided below. Interest shall be calculated on the

basis of a year of 365 days, as applicable, and charged for the actual number of days elapsed.